Subtotal  3,790,642  3,394,718  249,997  207,015  228,190  119,880
FINANCIAL
Margin cash  457  220  —  —  —  —

Advances to customers  (3,796)  (4,683)  (2,202)  (1,562)  (122)  (191)
Loans and financing  (602,050)  (1,290,871)  —  (614)  —  —

Subtotal  (605,389)  (1,295,334)  (2,202)  (2,176)  (122)  (191)
Subtotal  3,185,253  2,099,384  247,795  204,839  228,068  119,689

Total exposure  3,185,253  2,099,384  247,795  204,839  228,068  119,689
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts  622,477  1,840  (79,270)  (85,595)  (40,607)  (34,095)
Deliverable Forwards (DF´s)  (387,723)  (664,084)  21,024  70,949  (18,833)  (26,785)
Non-Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s)  274,312  (417,158)  (22,416)  (19,559)  —  (6,262)
Total derivatives  509,066  (1,079,402)  (80,662)  (34,205)  (59,440)  (67,142)
NET EXPOSURE  3,694,319  1,019,982  167,133  170,634  168,628  52,547

b1 Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

b1.1   US Dollar (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 15% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 30%

Exposure of US$ Risk Current
exchange rate Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income

Operating Appreciation  1.0000  0.9813  (69,354)  0.8500  (555,131)  0.7000  (1,110,262)

Financial Depreciation  1.0000  0.9813  11,076  0.8500  88,658  0.7000  177,316

Derivatives Appreciation  1.0000  0.9813  (9,314)  0.8500  (74,552)  0.7000  (149,103)

 (67,592)  (541,025)  (1,082,049)

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(US$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Long  62,247  622,477  359  4,765  1,840  12

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(US$)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(US$)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (387,723)  (387,723)  6,657 (664,084) (664,084) (16,868)

Non-Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long  274,312  274,312  (7,102)  (417,158)  (417,158)  (950)

   b1.2   € - EURO (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 15% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 30%

Exposure of US$ Risk
Current

exchange Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income

Operating Appreciation  0.8521  0.8688  (4,681)  1.0025  (36,611)  1.2174  (73,223)

Financial Depreciation  0.8521  0.8688  41  1.0025  323  1.2174  645

Derivatives Depreciation  0.8521  0.8688  1,510  1.0025  11,813  1.2174  23,626

 (3,130)  (24,475)  (48,952)

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(US$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Future Contract Euro Short  (6,755)  (79,270)  (31) 2,074 (85,595) 49

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollar)

33

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  17,916  21,024  1,120 68,259 70,949 2,376

Non-Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  (19,102)  (22,416)  (414) (18,818) (19,559) 420

b1.3   £ - British Pound (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 15%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 30%

Exposure of US$ Risk
Current

exchange Exchange rate
Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income

Operating Appreciation  0.7437  0.7571  (3,937)  0.8750  (33,418)  1.0624  (66,836)

Financing Depreciation  0.7437  0.7571  2 0.8750  18  1.0624  36

Derivatives Depreciation  0.7437  0.7571  1,025 0.8750  8,705  1.0624  17,410

 (2,910)  (24,695)  (49,390)

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Future Contract British pound Long  (3,020)  (40,607)  (24)  1,219  (34,095)  12

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards British pound Long  (14,006)  (18,833)  171 (21,368) (26,785) (675)

Non-Deliverable Forwards British pound —  —  —  — (4,996) (6,262) (128)

   c.   Commodity price risk

The Group operates globally (the entire livestock protein chain and related business) and during the regular course of its operations is exposed to price fluctuations in feeder cattle,
live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the North American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized by volatility arising
from external factors including climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk Management Department is responsible
for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Group and proposing strategies to the Risk Management Committee, in order to mitigate such exposures.